Attachment C



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
COFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Mounterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Coffnan
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?™) is hereby entered into between the County and

the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 12, 2015 (hereinafier, “Agreement™) to provide airport land use planning consulting
services for four (4) general public use airports within Monterey County (hereinafter, “services™)
through February 10; 2018 with the option to renew for an additional one (1) year period for an
amount not to exceed $486,025; and

) WHEREAS, County funded Phase I services of the Agreement have been completed since June
30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, County will direct CONTRACTOR to commence Element 1, Monterey Regional
Airport, and Element 2, Marina Municipal Airport, of Phase I services of the Agreement based
on County approved allocation of grant matching funds on June 7, 2016 and upon execution of
the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Phase II services of the Agreement for Element 3, Salinas Municipal Airport
ALUCP Update, in the amount of $144,000 and Element 4, Mesa Del Rey Airport ALUCP
Update, in the amount of $124,600 have been deleted; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to revise the services and to reduce the
amount of the Agreement by $268,600 for a total amount not to exceed $217,425 to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No, 1,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1, Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows;

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A-1 in conformity with the terms of
this Agreement. The services are genetally described as follows: Provide airport land

" use planning consulting services for two (2) general public use airports within Monterey
County (RFQ #10451).

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to PSA
Coffman Associates, Inc.
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning
Term: Febroary 10, 2015 — February 10, 2018
Not to Exceed: $217.425



Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibit A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the
sum of $217.425.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to delete “Exhibit A, Scope of

Services/Payment Provisions” and to add “Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions”,

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to “Bxhibit A, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”, of the Agreement is hereby replaced with “Exhibit A-1,
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions”,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be atteched to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No, 1.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to PSA

Coffman Associates, Tng,

Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA ~ Planning

Term: Febrnary 10, 2015 - February 10, 2018

Not to Exceed:; $217.425



'

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

Contfacts/Pirchasing Officer

Date; 7"1{ &’Té’/ 5

Approved as to Form and Legality

pate: ¢ A / % %//%

&

_ Z ,
Approvs taéisﬂ)m
By: . |

Auditor/Cantroller

DAL

CONTRACTOR*

Coffman Associates, Inc.

Contractor’s Business Name

{Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: STEVEA/ 6. Efﬂ/smj_.}?ws Wi’

(Print Nate and Title) 7

Date: 7 - 5""/0

(Signatugfof Secretary, Asst. Seyemw, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Its: Sfeplven . é&/&qneg CFo
* (Print Namd phd Title)

Dats; /- 5- /2

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Rislk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above togother with the signatures of two specified officers, IT CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
exccute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual eapacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No, 1 to PSA
Coffman Associates, Inc.

Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (REQ #10451)

RMA — Planning
Term: February 10, 2015 — February 10, 2018
Not to Exceed: $217.425



EXHIBIT A-1—-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey,
hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
Coffman Associates, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?

A, SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.l1  CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all

things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth
below:

Provide an update of the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plans (ALUCP),
Environmental Documentation, and approval support for the County.

Introduction

The ALUCP Update Scope of Services is being prepared to establish the framework and
task descriptions for updating the ALUCP documents for Monterey Regional, Marina
Municipal, Salinas Municipal, and Mesa Del Rey Airports. Monterey Regional and
Marina Municipal Airport ALUCP Updates are currently being drafted under separate
contract. This Scope of Services will only include tasks for California Environmenial
Quality Act {(CEQA) documentation and Adrport Land Use Commission (ALUC)
approval support for Monterey Regional and Marina Municipal Airports. Tasks for

complete ALUCP updates for Salinas Municipal and Mesa Del Rey Airports are included
in this Scope of Services.

The ALUCP updates will incorporate subsequent changes in the latest edition of the
Caltrans Airport Land Use Planning Handbook (2011), circumstances that may have
invalidated ptevious policies, and compatibility criteria, Still valid policies may be
retained, while new policies may be developed for those policies no longer valid or
considered to be unacceptable or unworkable. Coordination between County and
CONTRACTOR will be essential to bring together all facts and data relevant to the
project effort and to develop a mutual agreement regarding future land use development
in the vicinity of the County’s public use airports,

PHASE I (COUNTY FUNDED)
ELEMENT 1 ~ PREPARE TFUNDING STRATEGY AND GRANT
APPLICATION(S)

Task 1.1 ~ Prepare Funding Strategy

Prepare a summary of possible funding sources for the public outreach and CEQA
environmental documentation for the Monterey Regional and Marina Municipal Airport
ALUCPs. Funding sources for the preparation of complete ALUCPs for Salinas
Municipal and Mesa Del Rey Airports, and ALUC approval support will also be
identified and pursued. Airport sponsors and jurisdictions in the vicinity of the airports

Page 1 of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Alrport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

will be identified, negotiation points will be developed, and memorandum of agreements
initiated.

As funding sources are identified, grant applications for Caltrans and/or other funding
soutces will be prepared for funding ALUCP update studies, CEQA documentation, and
support services as needed,

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Primary responsibility for task,

County: Review, '

Product: Summary of funding sources, negotiation points, initiation of

memorandum of agreements, and grant applications as needed for
ALUCP update studies, CEQA documents, and support services,

ELEMENT 2 - ALUC COORDINATION AND POLYCY DEVELOPMENT

Task 2.1 - Prepare a Summary of General ALUCP Policies

Identify general policies, including geographic scope for each ALUCP, definitions, types
of actions reviewed, types of airport impacts, ALUC overrule policies, ALUCP updates,
review processes, and general compatibility criteria. '

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Primary responsibility for task.

County: Review.

Product: Up to twenty (20) hard copies of a summary document outlining

general ALUCP policies.

Task 2.2 - Attend ALUC Meeting to Review Summary of General ALUCP Policies
Meet with and give a presentation to the ALUC on the proposed County-wide ALYUCP
policies. The presentation will address the source, potential impacts, and potential
benefits of each proposed policy.

Responsibilities:
CONTRACTOR: Provide presentations and necessary graphics for the meetings.
County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meeting
locations and any meeting notices or mailing, if determined to be
appropriate.
Product: Presentation at ALUC coordination meeting,
Page 2 of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ#10451)
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.3 - Prepare a General AL'UCP Policy Plan

Based on the results of Tasks 2.1 and 2.2, refine general ALUCP policies and prepare a
general ALUCP policy plan.

Responsibilities:
CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task.
County: Review,

Product: Up to twenty (20) hard copies of a general ALUCP plan,

Task 2.4 - Attend ALUC Meeting to Review General ALUCP Policy Plan
Meet with and give a presentation to the ALUC on the County~-wide ALUCP policy plan.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Provide presentations and necessary graphics for the meetings.

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meeting
locations and ahy meeting notices or mailing, if determined to be
appropriate,

Product: Presentation at ALUC coordination meeting,

PHASE X

ELEMENT 1- MONTERLEY REGIONAL AIRPORT, PUBLIC OUTREACH,
CEQA INITIAL STUDY AND ALUCP APPROYAL SUPPORT

Task 1.1 - Public Woerkshop #1

A public workshop will be held to provide an opportunity for the general public to
participate in the ALUCP update process. The purpose of the workshop will be to
discuss the Draft ALUCP, obtain input into the final recommended land vse compatibility

policies, and discuss the upcoming Initial Study. An open-house format is planned for
this workshop.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Provide meeting notices, print ads, presentations, and necessary
graphics for the meetings. '

County: Coordinate joinfly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meeting
locations, send meeting notices or mailing, and publish print ads if
determined to be appropriate.

Product: Public workshop.

Page 3 of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Alrport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 1.2 — Displacement Analysis

Using Geographical Information System (GIS) data sets already developed as part of the
Monterey Regional ALUCP Update, an analysis of the impact of the updated safety,
noise, and airspace zones on future planned and zoned development will be prepared for
the airport influence area, This analysis will be summarized in a series of tables and text,

Responsibilities: -
CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task.
County: Review. ‘

Product: A displacemeﬁt analysis for incorporation into the Initial Study for
the ALUCP Update.

Task 1.3 — Pyepare Administrative Drafi Initial Study (IS)

The CONTRACTOR will prepare an Administrative Draft of the IS of Environmental
Impacts in accordance with CEQA and Monterey County guidelines. It is anticipated that
the only envitonmental concerns which would need to be addressed to any significant

degree are those involving noise, safety, housing, and land use. The CONTRACTOR
will submit up to five (5) hard copies of the IS for staff review.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task.

County: Review. As necessary, ALUC staff will review material with the
ALUC, '

Product; Up to five (5} hard copies of the Administrative Draft IS for the
ALUCP Update.

Task 1.4 — Prepare Final IS

The CONTRACTOR will incorporate staff comments from the Administrative Draft [S
and prepare the Final IS for the Monterey Regional Airport ALUCP Update, Both
electronic and printed copies of this document will be prepared. The CONTRACTOR

will submit up to twenty (20) hard copies of the Final IS and for posting the document on
the County’s website.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task,

County: Review. As necessary, ALUC staff will review material with the
ALUC,

Product: Up to twenty (20) hard copies of the Final IS for the ALUCP

Update. One (1) electronic copy of the document for posting on
the County’s website,

Page d of 17

Coffinan Associates, Inc,
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 1.5 — Determine Environmental Documentation (CEQA)
Based on the IS, the ALUC will determine the approptiate form of CEQA. documentation

for the proposed ALUCP Update. In the event that the completed IS shows that there is
no substantial evidence that the proposed ALUCP Update may have a significant impact
on the environment, or that mitigation measures incorporated into the ALUCP would
avoid any significant impacts, ALUC may adopt a Negative Declaration (ND) or
Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND). If the ALUC determines on the basis of the
completed IS that there is substantial evidence the ALUCP may have significant
environmental effects, or that it is vnclear whether the ALUCP would have such effects
and there is serious public controversy and/or disagreement among experts concerning
potential significant effects, a Notice of Preparation (NOP) will be distributed indicating
that an Bnvironmental Impact Report (EIR) will be prepated for the project.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Assist ALUC in determining and distributing the IS and any Notice
of Determination (NOD) (for ND or MND) or NOP (for EIR),

County: Decide whether to adopt a ND or MND, or to prepare an EIR,

Product: NOD or NOP as needed.

Task 1.6 - Additional Environmental Documentation (To Be Determined)
Preparation of a focused EIR, as agreed to by the ALUC, The BIR document may be
focused to address a limited number of potentially significant impacts, as may have been
identified in the IS. The final Scope of Services and cost for this task will be based on
negotiations between the County and the CONTRACTOR,

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Prepare an EIR,

County: Negotiate the final Scope of Services and cost for the preparation
of the additional environmental documentation.

Product; An EIR.

Task 1.7 - Response to Comments
CONTRACTOR will provide written responses to comments received during the notice
petiod.

Responsibilities:
CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task,
County: Review,

Product: Responses to commaents,

Page 50f 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Adrport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA ~— Planning



EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 1.8 — Pablic Workshop #2

A public workshop will be held to provide an opportunity for the general public to
comment on the Draft ALUCP. An open-house format is planned for this workshop.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR:  Provide meeting notices, print ads, presentations, and necessary
graphics for the meetings.

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meeting

locations, send meeting notices or mailing, and publish print ads if
determined to be appropriate.

Product: Public workshop.

Task 1.9 — ALUC Meeting
Attend ALUC meeting and give a presentation on the Draft ALUCP Update and IS,

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Attend ALUC meeting and give a presentation in a workshop
format on the Draft ALUCP and IS,

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR.

Product: Presentation to the ALUC.

Task 1.10 -~ Prepare Final Airport Comprehensive Airport Land Use Plan Update
_ and Implementation Materials

Prepare the Final Airport Comprehensive Airport Land Use Plan Update and

Tmplementation Materials.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Design, write, and print a final report,

County: Review and distribute. ALUC staff will review material with the
ALUC,

Product: A final report documenting the complete ALUCP Update. Thirty

(30 hard copies shall be provided. A digital version of the plan
will also be provided on CD. .

MONTERIY REGIONAL AIRPORT OPTIONAL TASKS

Task 1.11 — Additional Mapping and Analysis

Should GIS data files for the mapping and analysis not exist for existing land uses,
zoning, general/specific plan land uses, or other information necessary to complete the
project, time from this task will be used to generate/prepare this information. County
approval will be needed for uvsing time from this task.

Page 6 of 17

) Coffinan Associates, Inc.
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR; CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task after County
approval, :

County; Request as needed,

Product: Additional project mapping and analysis as needed,

Task 1,12 - Additional Coordination and Meeting
As requested by the County, the CONTRACTOR. will participate in conference calls,

assist with staff reports, and prepare presentation materials. As requested by the County,
the CONTRACTOR will attend up to one (1) meeting and give a presentation. The
purpose of this meeting will be to discuss topics as requested by the County at any time
during the ALUCP Update and IS process,

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Participate in conference calls, assist with staff reports, and prepare
presentation materials as requested by the County. Attend up to
one (1) meeting and provide a presentation and necessary graphics
for the meeting as requested by the County.

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meeting
location and any meeting notices or mailing, if determined to be
appropriate.

Product: General coordination tasks as requested by the County. Up to one

(1) meeting is budgeted and attended by up to two (2)
CONTRACTOR team members,

Task 1.13 - Assistance to ALUC During CF.QA Approval Process

CONTRACTOR will provide assistance to ALUC staff as needed during the CEQA
approval process. CONTRACTOR shall provide assistance with presentation graphics,
PowerPoint presentations, and staff report review under this task.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task.

County: Request as needed.

Product: Assistance with presentation graphics, PowetPoint presentations,

and staff report review during the approval process,

Task 1.14 - Response to Public Hearing Comments

Responses will be prepared to all comments raised at the public hearing and submitied in
writing during the official comment period.

Pape 7 of 17

Coffran Associales, Inﬁ.
Alrport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Prepare responses to comments. Submit them fo County for
TEVIEW, '

County: Review and approval of responses to comments.

Product: Responses to comments received at public hearing and submitted

in writing during the official comment period.

ELEMENT 2 - MARINA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT, PUBLIC OUTREACH, CEQA
IS AND ALUCP APPROVAL SUPPORT

Task 2.1 - Public Workshop #1

A public wotkshop will be held to provide an opportunity for the general public to
participate in the ALUCP update process. The purpose of the workshop will be o
discuss the Draft ALUCP, obtain input into the final recommended land use compatibility

policies, and discuss the upcoming IS. An open-house format is planned for this
workshop.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Provide meeting notices, print ads, presentations, and necessary
graphics for the meetings. '

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meeting
locations, send meeting notices or mailing, and publish print ads if
determined to be appropriate,

Product: Public workshop.

Task 2.2 — Displacement Analysis

Using GIS data sets already developed as part of the Marina Municipal ATLUCP Update,
an analysis of the impact of the updated safety, noise, and airspace zones on future
planned and zoned development will be prepared for the airport influence area. This
analysis will be summarized in a series of tables and text,

Re.sponsibiﬁties:
CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task.
County: Review.

Product; A displacement analysis for incorporation into the Initial Study for
the ALUCP Update, '

Task 2.3 — Prepare Adminisirative Draft IS

The CONTRACTOR. will prepare an Administrative Draft of the IS of Environmental
Impacts in accordance with CEQA and Monterey County guidelings. 1t is anticipated that
the only environmental concerns which would need to be addressed to any significant
degree are those involving noise, safety, housing, and land use, The CONTRACTOR
will submit up to five (5) hard copies of the IS for staff review.

Page § of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Airport Land Use Planning Consuiting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA -- Planning



EXHEBIT A-1 ~SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task,

County: Review. As necessary, ALUC staff will review material with the
ALUC,

Product: Up to five (5) hard copies of the Administrative Draft IS for the
ALUCP Update.

Task 2.4 — Prepare Final IS _

The CONTRACTOR will incorporate staff comments from the Administrative Draft 1S
and prepare the Final IS for the Marina Municipal Airport ALUCP Update. Both
electronic and printed copies of this document will be prepared. The CONTRACTOR

will submit up to twenty (20) hard copies of the Final IS and for posting the document on
the County’s website.

Responsibilities:

CONIRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task,

County: Review. As necessary, ALUC staff will review materia) w1th the
ALUC.

Product: . Up to twenty (20) hard copies of the Final IS for the ALUCP

Update. One (1) electronic copy of the document for posting on
the County’s website.

Task 2.5 - Determine Environmental Documentation (CEQA)

Based on the IS, the ALUC will determine the appropriate form of CEQA documentatlon
for the proposed ALUCP Update. In the event that the completed IS shows that there is
no substantial evidence that the proposed ALUCP Update may have a significant impact
on the environment, ot that mitigation measures incorporated into the ALUCP would
avoid any sighificant impacts, AL'UC may adopt a ND or MND. If the ALUC determines
on the basis of the completed IS that there is substantial evidence the ALUCP may have
significant environmental effects, or that it is unclear whether the ALUCP would have
such effects and there is serious public controversy and/or disagreement among experts
concerning potential significant effects, a NOP will be distributed indicating that an EIR
will be prepared for the project.

Responsibilities:
CONTRACTOR: Assist ALUC in determining and distributing the IS and any NOD
(for ND or MND) or NOP (for EIR).

County: Decide whether to adopt a ND or MND, or to prepate an EIR.
Product: NOD or NOP as needed
Page 9 of 17

Coffiman Associates, Inc,
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA —Planning



EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.6 - Additional Environmental Documentation (T'o Be Determined)
Preparation of a focused EIR, as agreed (o by the ALUC. The EIR document may be
focused to address a limited number of potentially significant inpacts, as may have been
identified in the IS. The final Scope of Services and cost for this task will be based on
negotiations between the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Prepare an EIR.

County. Negotiate the final Scope of Services and cost for the preparation
of the additioral environmental documentation.

Product: An EIR.

Task 2.7 ~ Response to Comments

CONTRACTOR will provide written responses to comments received during the notice
period,

-

Responsibilities: ‘
CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task.
County: Review.

Product: Responses to comments,

Task 2.8 — Public Workshop #2

A public workshop will be held to provide an opportunity for the general public to
comment on the Draft ALUCP. An open-house format is planned for this workshop,

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Provide meeting notices, print ads, presentations, and necessary
graphics for the meetings,

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meeting
Jocations, send meeting notices or mailing, and publish print ads if
determined to be appropriate.

Product: Public workshop,

Task 2.9 — ALUC Meeting :
Attend ALUC meeting and give a presentation on the Draft ALUCP Update and IS,

Responsibilities:

CONIRACTOR: Attend ALUC meeting and give a presentation in a workshop
format on the Draft ALUCP and IS,

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR,

Product: Presentation to the ALUC,

Pape 10 of 17

Coffiman Associates, Inc.
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA - Planning .



EXHIBIT A-1- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Task 2.10 - Prepare Final Airport Comprehensive Airport Land Use Plan Update
and Implementation Materials

Prepare the Final Airport Comprehensive Airport Land Use Plan Update and

Implementation Materials.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR; Design, write, and print a final report.

County: Review and distribute. ALUC staff will review material with the
ALUC.

Product: A final report documenting the complete ALUCP Update. Twenty

{20} hard copies shall be provided, A digital version of the plan
will also be provided on CD,

MARINA MUNICIPAL ATRPORT OPTIONAL TASKS

Task 2,11 — Additional Mapping and Analysis _
Should GIS data files for the mapping and analysis not exist for existing land uses,
zoning, general/specific plan land vses, or other information necessary to complete the
project, time from this task will be used to generate/prepare this information, County
approval will be needed for using time from this task.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task after County
approval,

County: Request as needed.

Product: Additional project mapping and analysis as needed.

Task 2.12 — Additional Coordination and Meeting

As requested by the County, the CONTRACTOR will participate in conference calls,
assist with staff reports, and prepare presentation materials, As requested by the County,
the CONTRACTOR will attend up to one (1) meeting and give a presentation. 'The

purpose of this meeting will be to discuss topics as requested by the County at any time
during the ALUCP Update and IS process.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Participate in conference calls, assist with staff reports, and prepare
presentation materials as requested by the County. Attend up to
one (1) meeting and provide a presentation and necessary graphics
for the meeting as requested by the County.

County: Coordinate jointly with CONTRACTOR. Provide for meefing
locations and any meeting notices or mailing, if determined to be
appropriate. '

Page 11 of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
' RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Product; General coordination tasks as requested by the County, Up to one
(1) meeting is budgeted and attended by wp to two (2)
CONTRACTOR team members.

Task 2,13 - Assistance to ALUC During CEQA Approval Process

CONTRACTOR will provide assistance to ALUC staff as needed during the CEQA
approval process. CONTRACTOR shall provide assistance with presentation graphics,
PowerPoint presentations, and staff report review under this task.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR; CONTRACTOR will be responsible for this task,

County: Request as needed.

Product; Assistance with presentation graphics, PowerPoint presentations,

and staff report review during the approval process.

Task 2.14 — Response to Public Hearing Comments

Responses will be prepared to all comments raised at the public hearing and submitted in
writing during the official comment period.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Prepare responses to comments. Submit them to County for
review.

County: Review and approval of responses to comments,

Product; Responses to comments received at public hearing and submitted

in writing during the official comment period.
ELEMENT 3 — SALINAS MUNICIPAL ATRPORT ALUCP UPDATE - deleted
ELEMENT 4 ~ MESA DEL REY AIRPORT ALUCP UPDATE - deleted |
ELEMENT 5 - ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

Task 5.1 — Prepare an Administrative Recoxrd :
Throughout the contract period, the CONTRACTOR shall assemble the Administrative
Record in an electronic format, including operational links, electronic copies of
referenced documents and/or pages of documents used in preparing the environmental
documents and ALUCPs for all airpotts.

Responsihilities:

CONTRACTOR: Responsible for this task.

County: Review and accept.

Product; Digital copy of a final Administrative Record provided to the

County on CD.
Page 12 of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ELEMENT 6 -~ GIS IMPLEMENTATION TOOL (Optional Element)

Task 6.1 - Develop GIS Implementation Tool

Work with County to assemble information to be put on GIS Website Tool. This includes
vector datasets, aerial photography, and website functionality. Land use dataset as part of
the ALUCP Updato is to be included as part of data collection, Gather information about
hardware and internet connection speeds and any Information Technology (IT) issues at
the airport with a focus on internet access. Discuss web browsers used at the airport.
GIS Website Tool function will include land use compatibility, obstruction analysis, and
reporting. Web-based collaboration will be used through web-meeting technology and
conference calls,

Coordinate with the County on the name and appearance of the GIS Website Tool,
Discuss website security requirements and passwords. Discuss website functionality and
look-and-feel through available web technology. Demonstrate a sample site to facilitate
the discussion, After the appearance of the website, security issues, and browsers are
determined, load previously discussed data onto CONTRACTOR s servers and create the
GIS Website Tool. Notify County of the website and allow thirty (30) days for
comments, Web-based collaboration will be used through web-meeting technology and
conference calls.

The County’s website and data will be hosted by CONTRACTOR for a period of two
years under this Scope of Services agreement, This includes backup of the County’s data
and maintenance of the County’s GIS Website Tool. After the two-year host period,
monthly website and data hosting fees will be charged based upon the storage file size
needed for the County’s data and data updates as requested.

Responsibilities:

CONTRACTOR: Responsible for this task.

County: Coordinate joinily with CONTRACTOR. Provide source data and
comments as necessary.

Product: GIS Website Tool and two-year website hosting agreement.

A2 All written reports required under this Agreement must be delivered to
Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner, to the following address: ‘

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency — Planning
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901

Page 13 of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc.
Alrport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Plavning



EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $25,000 for the performance of Phase I,
Elements 1 and 2, for all things necessary for or incidental to the performance of
work as set forth in the Scope of Services. CONTRACTOR's compensation for
services rendered shall be based on the rates in the attached cost estimate.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of
this Agreement are not in excess of those charged to any other client for the same
services performed by the same individuals.

B.2  Services performed under this Agreement shall be provided on a
deliverables basis. Services for Phase I shall not exceed the amount of
$25,000 and shall commence upon CONTRACTOR receiving notice to
proceed from County.

Services for Phase TI, including Optional Tasks, for Element 1, Monterey
Regional Airport, Public Qutreach, California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Initial Study (IS) and Airport Land Use Compatibility Plans
(ALUCP) Approval Support, and Element 2, Marina Municipal Airport,
Public Outreach, CEQA IS and ALUCP Approval Support shall not
exceed the amount of $192,425 and shall not be performed until funding is
available and authorized, and upon CONTRACTOR receiving NOP from,
County. Total amount of services provided under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $217,425.

B.3 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

Payment for services shall be paid by County to CONTRACTOR in monthly
installments proportionate to the amount of work completed in each task listed in
thig Exhibit A-1 to the Agreement.

Invoices for all services rendered per this Agreement shall be submitted monthly
and prompily, and in accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions” of the
Agreement. All invoices shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA)
number (MY A 3000*1566), Project name and associated Delivery Order number,
and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Montercy
Resource Management Apgency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Page 14 of 17

Coffiman Associates, Inc.
Alrport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the
RMA - Finance Division at (831) 755-4800,

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments
claimed by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR. fails to
satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement,

No payments in advance ot in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided
under this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than
twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were
completed,

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit

exceptions or disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its
subcontractors,

Page 15 of 17

Coffman Associates, Inc,
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)

RMA. — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

MONTEREY COUNTY
AIRF ONT LAND USE COMPATIBILITY PLAN UPDATE

Colfman Asseciates (Honvly Ratos)

m Technieal | Expenses Total
$ 267 | 3 198 | % 116

THASEY .
ELEMENT 1 ~PREPARY FUNDING STIATEGY AND-GRANT APPLICATION(SY
Tash 1.1 Prepare Funding Strategy '

Total 3 7 4 $0 $3,105

¥ [ 0

Tagl 2.1 Prapara A Sommary 0f General ALGCP Pollclos i 4 2 $20 $1,311
Tk 2.2 Attend ALDC Meetlug To Review Summary of Goneral ALUCP Pollcles 16 161 - $1,900 49,572
Taek 2.3 Prapare A Genaral ALUCE Polley Plan 1 a H 535 $1,260
Task 2.4 Attand ALUC Meeting To Review Genersl ALUZE Polizy Plan i6 16 2 $1,500 49574

Toted . 34 39 16 3,855 $24.018

Phise | Total 59 46 14 33,855 $25,000
¥ p 0

Monterey Replonal Alrport Tasis )
Task 1.1 PubllcWorkshap #1 16 16 2 $2,200 $9.072
Task 1.2 Displacement Analysls 4 24 64 30 $13.244)
Task 1.3 Prepare Adminlstintive Deaft Inltial Study 4 24 & $140 $6,424
Task 14 Prepare Final lnltial Stucy ] 18 4 3143 35011
Task L& Determine Bnvironmental Documentation (CEQA) i i o $0 1465
Task 1.6 Additional Environmental Documentation (TBD1)
Task 1.7 Response to Comments . a 16 L i} 35,760
Task 1.5 Public Workshop if2 16 14} 2 $2,200 $0.072
Task 1.9 ALUC Meeting ) 16 14 2] $1,900 $9.572)
rask 140 ::;eﬁ:::o E&zllnit\;?;ﬂ:;m:;hmslva Alrport Land Use Plan Updata 4 12 8 £2,000 $63 n

Fotol 77 141 20 | $6,583 |  S67.500
Monterey Regional Alrport Optional Tasks
Task L11 Additional Mapplng and Analysis : 4 . 16 16 f0 36,092
Task 1.12 Add(tional Coordinatlon and Meeting 16 16 4 32,180 $10,084
Task 1,13 Asslstance ko ALUC Durlog CHQA Approval Procass 4] b L A0 43,116
Tasl 214 Responga to Publiz Hearlug Comments ! 4 12 4 50 $3,5900

Total . 21 52 . 28 $zan0|  s23.200
Blement 1 Total

Total f10762|  $o0,700

ELEMENTZ, - MARINA MUNIGIBALAIRPORT, PHEIAC OUTREACH; CUGA INIKIALSTUDV AND ALDEP APPROVAL'SUPPORT

saring Munlelpad Afrport Tasks

Tasgh 2.1 Public Worlishop #1 . 16 14l 18 $2,700  $11,496
Task 2.2 Displacement Analysls 4 24 32 30 $9,532
Task 2.3 Prapare Adminlstrative Draft Inltial Study [ 4 24 <A $130 56,414
Task 2.4 Prepare Flnal Inltal Study g 14 4] 1141 $5.90%
Task 2.5 Determine Environmental Decunentation {CEQA) 1 1 0 $0 3465
Tosk 2.6 Additional Environmental Documentatlon (TI.3D1]
Task 2.7 Respaonse {6 Cemments - B 16 4 30/ 35,768
Task 2.8 Publle Workshop #2 16 16 2 $1,500 $9,572
Taslk 2.9 ALUC Meeting 16 16 2 $1,900] ' 39,572
|}y ) q O o
Tasl 2.10 :‘::Il’]‘:;e Ilfui:;ln-‘t&:t{r;; i::;;r:!;f:’;hensive Alrpor Land lise Plan Update A 12 g $1,000 45372
"Total 77 141 72 7,271 $64,100
Marina Municipal Alrpart Optlenal Tasks )
Task 2.1 Addrtional Mapping and Analysts -'ll 16 - 16 $0 $6,00%
Task 2,12 Additlonal Coordination and Meetlng 16 164 4 2480  $10,084
“I'nsk 2,13 Assistance to ALUC During CEQA Approval Prqmsﬁ 4 BI 4 $0 $3,115
Task 2,14 Response b Publle Hearlng Conuments 4 12' 4 50 $3,908
Tatal - aw 52 l EL $2,180(  $24.200
Tilement 2 Tokal
Totrf ‘ | 105 ‘ 193] 160 i #mast] 487,300
Page 16 of 17

3

Coffman Associates, Inc.
Adrport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



EXHIBIT A-1 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

RLEMENTS - SATINAS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ALUCE UPDATE « DE

Bl GIEMENT 4 - MESA DEL REY AIRPOI'E ALUCP UPDATE.» D) b))

Coffiman Assoclates (Hourly Rales)
. Principal Planmey Tochnical Expensoes
THEMENT 'S~ ADMINISTRATEVE RECORD.
Task B.1 Prapare ah Administrative Record
Totai
BLEMENT 6--G18 IMPLEMENTATION TOOL (Oplisi | Elewent)
Tasl 6.1 Develop GIS Implementation Tool
. Total 0 32 16 $133 $9,325|
Pliaso T
RLEMENT 1 - PREPARE FUNDING STRATEGY AND GRANT 5 7 . 4 $0 $3,185
ELEMENT 2 - ALUC COORDINATION AND POLICY : 34] a9 10, 3,055/ $21,81%
Fhase I Total 39 46 14 $3,055 $25,000]
) Phase [1

ELEMENT 1~ MONTREREY REGIONAL ASRPORT, PUBLIG 77 144 a0 $0,583 $67,500

BLEMENT % ~ MARINA MUNIGIPAL AIRPORT, PUBLIC ¥xi 141 72 $7,271 $64,100

ELEMENT 3 - SALINAS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ALUCP 0 Q 0 $0 30

ELEMENT 4~ MESA DEL REY AIRFOR'T ALUCP UPDATE . 4 0 0 $0 $0

BLEMENT 5 - ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 4 16 16 48 $6,100

Phase 1T Total {without Optional Tasks) 154 204 178 $15,862 $137,700

OPFIONAL TASKS -

Eletment 1 - Monbarey Reglonal Alrport Optiona! Tasks ' 28 52 28 $2,180 $23,200

Blement 2 - Marina Municlpal Aleport Optional Tasks 26 52 28 $2,180 $23,200

El 3 - Salinas Municipat Alrport Optional Tasks 4 0 L] 50 30

El 4 - Masa Del Rey Alrport Optional Tasks b 0 0 50 $0

ELEMENT 6 - GIS IMPLEMENTATION TOOL (Optional ) ' D - 32 16 $i33 $B,325

Elament) ) .

Tolal Phase II (Optional Tasks Ounly} 56 136 72 $4,493 354,725
" |Total Phosse 1 (with Optlonal Tasks} 214 434 250 $20,355 $192425

Total Phaso § and Il {with Optional Tacks) ' 283 4180 264 $24,210 $217425

1 To be dotermined, If an onvironmental impact reportis deemed necessary, a scope of setvices and budget will be prapared uider a separate cotitract,

Prices ghall remain firm for the initial {erin of this Agreement and, thereafter, may be adjusted annuaily. Negoliations for rate changes shall be cowmmenoed,

by CONTRACTOR, a minitum of ninety (90) days prior 16 [he expiration of this Apreement. County does not pusrantes any minimam or maxinmm gmount
of dollars to be spent under thiz Agreement.

Page 17 of 17

Coffiman Associates, inc.
Airport Land Use Planning Consulting Services (RFQ #10451)
RMA — Planning



ey R
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE "yszsrots

THI8 GERTIFICATE (S (SSUED AS A MATTER QF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DCES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certiticate halder Is an ADBITIONAS, INSURED, tha policy(les) must be ehdorsed, If SUBROGATION I8 WAIVED, subfact to
the terms and conditlons of the palicy, certain poligies may raguire an endorsemant. A statement on this cenificate does not confer rights to the
serlificate halder in {leu of such endorsement(s),

GONTACT
PRODUER  BOULEVARD INSURANGE, LLC o gﬁg’;ﬁj:ﬁ:é David Mathye TR
7601 COLLEGE BLVD., STE 115 o o B ick
OVERLAND PARK KS  662%0- Auniss:...... Jave@boutevarding, com
e e AU RERIR) AFFORMING G OYERAGE NAIGA
IisURER 4 ;Hertford Casually Insurance Campany 28424 A-XV
INEURED | mayapa s Harford Underwriters insuranes Company 30104 A-XV
COFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. psyaes ¢ . TWIN GITY FIRE / HARTFORD 20458 A-XV
237 NW Biue Parkway, Suite #100 ARSURER D
Lee's Summilt MQ  84063- -
INSURBR £
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER;

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABQVE FOR THE FOLIGY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHETANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CF ANY GONTRACT OR GTHER BOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THI3
GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

|

=

K TYPE OF INSURANCE e by POLIY NUMRER u&ﬂﬂ%’z’é&_{gﬁ&%ﬁ%x UMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X I378BAAKI554 DG/1/2018 BBIA2017 | EAcH DCCURRENGE ¢ . 1,000,000
|GLAIMS-MADE [E] QCOUR W&nm $ 300,000
- MED EXF {Any gno pureon | § 10,000
- PERSONAL $ ADVINURY |3 4,000,000
| GEIL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  GENERAL AGBAEGATE g 2,000,000
| X | pouey | |75 { Jioc PRODUCTS - coMpioP AGE g 200,000
OTHER; $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIAMMLITY X | X [37UECTX0861 05012016 05012017 | F Moy o n oMY b5 1,000,000
Y ANY AUTOH BODILY WJURY (Par possen) | §
- ALLOWNED HOREDULED BODIY IJURY (Per acdunt) | §
| X | wreoauros 1% gg%%wuzo PROPAFTY DAMAGE $
5
A | Xl umreatse | X | oenn 37SBAAKTE54 5/0T20MB DS12017 | eacH occURNENGE g 2,000,000
EXCESS LIAR GLAIMS - MADE | AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
oo | * [ perewigns 10,000 X
R ity . X B7TWECBJ7147 05/01/2016 012017 | X | BF o )
P e i sspcgsren___|s (0030
{#iandatory In NH) £, DISEASE « EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000 |
Aot O HeERATIONS o . DISEASE - POLICY LNET 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPFRATIDNS fLOGATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 161, Additlanal Romarks Schedule, may ke atteched If waro space Ie roguired)
RFQ #0451

County of Monlerey, Its officlals, agents and employees are etuded as additlonal Insured as respects ganoral llablity and business auto. Insurance is primary
and non-contribulony,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Al 104055
SHOULD ANY OF THE AROVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFCRE
County of Monturey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WiLL B DELIVERED [N
Gontracts/Purchasing Dapt ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
168 W. Alisal 5t,, 3rd Fioor mrtmir s
Salinas CA 93004~ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ™ ) |

(] -  1880-2014 ACORD CORPORATIGN, All rights rasarved.
ACORD 26 (2014/01) The ACORD nume and logo are reglstered marke of ACORD




) &
DATE [MMIDDIYYYY)

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e

THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1SSUER AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFCRDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIEICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holdet Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the palicy{ies) must be endorsed. H SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does nat confer rights to the
certiflcate holdar in licu of such andorsameant(s).

CPRODL:ERH tand | ed _Eg‘n)%;_gfi_ﬁeﬂiﬂaaie,ﬂepanmﬂnt e
rateher Heartland Incorporate 2017 341 8GR o
4551 Wost 107th Street, Third Floor %@MQK&Q,MLQ‘I. 3.341 (MG, Nox913.643.4148 . ...
Overland Park K3 688207  anprEss:Certificates@CretcherHeartiand.com
) INSURER(S) AFFQRDING COVERAGE NAIG i
INSURER A T ravelars Ins, Co. BO357
INSURED INBURER B3
Coffrne% AlesacEteE Inc. . INSURER C :
237 N.W. Blue Parkwa :
Lee's Summit MO 64083 ANBURER 2
INSURERE :
INSURER F ¢
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1126783103 REVISION NUMBER;

THIS 18 7O GERTIEY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY EE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ADOLSTEE OLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
i T¥PE OF INSURANGE INSR | WD POLIGY NUMBER DD Y EYL [MOMIDDNV)\‘M LIMITE
GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH QCCURRENCE $
- "DANAGE T6 RN EQ
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ..E&EM&&SE&&M@QQ@J $
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) 3
S BERSONAL & ADVINJURY ]
. . | GENERM. AGGREGATE £
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APRLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
poucy | | B [ o s
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AN SIRGLE I
| AN AuTO o BODILY INJURY (Par person) | §
B T O
| HIREB AUTOS | AUTOS (Pef ang ._;m? $
’ &
UMBRELLA LIAR QCCUR EAGH QCCURRENCE §
EXCESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE §
DER 1 | RETENTION S . 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION W GTATL: OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LEARILITY YIN .m..J,IQB.\tLiMi'LS I ER
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE L. BACH ACCIDENT
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA Bk BACH ACCIOEN g
{Mandaisry In NH} EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! §
[ yes, describe under .
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIWIT i $
A Profassional Liability 105344904 71212006 722016 {Each Claim 1,000,000
Aggrepate 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF DPERATIONS I LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach AGORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schadule, If more space is regulred)
With $75,000 Aggregate Deductible

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLIGIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED [N
County of Montarey ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

Contracts/Purchasing Department

168 W. Aisal St, 3rd Floor " -
Salinas GA 93901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

i &k

© 19888-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and iogo are registered marks of ACORD




A @ DATE {MMRRIYYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 611412016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE GOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NQT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 1SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER,.

MPORTANT: Ifthe cartificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. 1f SUBROGATION 13 WAIVED, subject to
he terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsmnent. A statement on this certificate doas not confer rights to the

vertificats holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

;RWD‘ER ..Eg’.ﬁ%_zSLMQe.ttifiqa.te.,Denartment o
Tuss . :013.341.89288 (AfG, Nok 8 3-481-8370
4651 W. 107th St,, Third Floor EE T HAARLGALS
Overland Park KS 66207 | SBiessCertificates@ TrussAdvantage. com
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
iNSURER A Travelers Casualty & Suety Co..e e [18038
INSURED INSURER B :
Goffﬂr% A;isociateﬁ inc. INSURER G ;
237 N.W. Biue Parkway AR D
Lee's Summit MO 64063 INSUREER
INSURERE ;.
INSURER F ;

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1062034143

REVISION NUMBER:

THIE 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDIGATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE iSSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY FAID GLAIMS.

AGOL[SUBHR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
5 TYPlE OF INSURANCE INSR | WYD POLICY NUMBER MIDDN‘\E’\’W [MMDDYY YY) TS
GENERAL LIABIITY EACH QCCURRENCE §
] BAVAGE 70 RENTED
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  PREMISES (Ea occuirange).. | 8
J CLAIMS-MADE | _] OCCUR MED EXP (Any one parson} |
_____ } PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |5
_______ GENERAL AGGREGATE $
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - GOMPIOP AGG | &
POLICY l ‘fé*% | ml 1.0C $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY &Onhgﬁoéﬁk EﬁmlﬁNGLE TIMTT .
| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Parpoerson) | $
~ Q‘LJLng\fNED %ﬁHEDULhD  BODILY LIRY [Per acaident) | §
NON.OWNED FROPERTY DAMAGE s
__| HIRED AUTOS AUTOS | (Per accident)
3
- UMBRELLA LIAB OCOUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
BEXCESS LIAR CLAIMS. MADE AGGREGATE $
DED 1 l RETENTION S $
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- OTH-
AND ENPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ...._J_IQBELJ.JMLTS __LER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFIGERMMEMBER EXCLUDER? NIA
(Mandatery In HH) EL. DSEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
If yas, describe under l
gEsérgnfnow OF OPERATIONS bulow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
A Professional Liability 105314904 22016 TH22017  [Each QOcowrence/Ded 2,000 000/50,000
General Agyregate/Ded 2,000,000/150,000

DESCRIPTION OF OFERATIONS {/ LOGATIONS F VEHICLES (Attach ACORE: 1M, Auditional Remarks Schaduln, if more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATICN
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED REFORE
County of Montergy THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTIGE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 W. Aisal St, 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 93901

|

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

9

ACORD 25 {2010/05)

©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The AGORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER; 37 SBA AK1554
-

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNER, LESSEES OR CONTRACTOR

LOCATION 002 BUILDING 001
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DEPT
168 W. AISAL 8T., 3IRD FLOCR
SALINAS, CA 93901

{8EE NEXT PAGE FOR SPECIAL WORDING FOR COUNTY OF MONTERZY)

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMOLOYEES ARE
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS WITH RESPECT TO LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE
CONTRACTOR'S WORK, INCLUDING ONGOING AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS, AND
SHALY, FURTHER PROVIDE THAT SUCH INSURANCE IS PRIMARY INSURANCE TG
ANY INSURANCE OR SELF-INSURANCE MAINTAINED RY THE COUNTY AND 'THAT
THE INSURANCE OF THE ADDITICNAL INSUREDS SHALL NOT BE CALLED TPON
TO CONTRIBUTE TO A LOSS COVEREDR BY THE CONTRACTORS INSURANCE.

FormlH 1200 1185 T SEQ, NO. 012 Printed in U.5.A. Page 001 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
Process Date; 02/18/16 Expiration Date: ©5/01/17




POLICY NUMBER: 37 SBA AK1554

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDIPYONAL INSURED PERSON-ORGANTZATION

LOCATION 002 BUILDING 001
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DEPT
168 W. AISAL 8T., 3RD FLOOR
BALINAS, CA 93901

(SEE NEXT' PAGE FOR SPRECIAL WORDING FOR COUNTY OF MONTEREY)

SPECIADL WORDING FOR MONTERY COUNTY:

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, TIT8 AGENTS, OPFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES ARE
ADDITIONAL INBUREDS WITH RESPRECT 70 LIABRILITY ARISING OOT OF THR
CONTRACTOR'S WORK, INCLUDING ONGOING AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS, AND
SHALL FURTHER PROVIDE THAT SUCH INSURANCE IS PRIMARY INSURANCE TO
ANY INSURANCE OR SELF-INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY THE COUNTY AND THAT

FormiH 1200 11 85 T SEGL NO. 612 Printed in U.S.A, Page 002 (CONTINUED ON NEYXT PAGH)
Process Date: 02/18/16 Expiration Date: 05/01/17




POLICY NUMBER: 37 SBA AKI1554 K

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED FPERSON-ORGANIZATION

THE INSURANCE OF THE ADRDITIONAL INSUREDS SHBALL NOT RBE CALLED UPON
TC CONTRIBUTE TO A TLOSE COVERED BY THE CONTRACTORE INSURANCE.

Form{H1200 1186 T SEQ, NO. 012 PrintedIn US.A, Page 003 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)
Process Date; 02/18/16 Expiration Date: 05/01/17




POLICY NUMBER: 37 UEC TR986l o

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

This andorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:
ADDITIONAL INSURED

COMMERCIAL AUTO COVERAGE PART

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DEPT
168 W. AISAYL 8T., 3RD FLOOR
SALTINAS, CA 823801

(SEE SPRICIAL WORDING)

FormIH 1201 1185 SEQ.NO, 01 Printed in U.8.A, FAGE 2 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)




POLICY NUMBER: 37 UEC TXYBGL

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

This endorsement modfies Insurance provided under the following:

ADDITIONAL INSURED

COMMERCIAL ADYO COVERAGE PART

SPHCIAL: WORDING FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTERY:

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFLCERS AND EMPLOYHES AS
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS WITH RESPRCT TO LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE
CONTRACTOR'S WORK, INCLUDING ONGDING AND COMPLETED OPERATIONZ, AND
SHALL PFURTHER PROVIDE THAT SUCH INSURANCE I8 PRIMARY 'TQ ANY
INSURAWCE OR SELF-INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY THE COUNTY AND THAT THE
INSURANCE OF THE ADDITINAL INSUREDS SHALL NOT BE CALLED UPON TO
CONTRIBUTE TO A LOSS COVERED BY THE CONTRACTORS INSURANCE.

JR— e —— e e

FormiH 1201 1185 gig.wo. o1 Printed In U.8.A, BAGE 3




LDBEG YO ‘seulies “soeld Bullplos egrl

9L42/0) 1WA LNiHd

¥ES0D09+6 HATNNN NOILAATXT XYL 3S10X3 Tvd3aad
‘NOLULYWHOSNE NGLLAWIXE X1

bo40 L RIERANEOV NOISIAI] ONISVHONNG/S LOVHLNOD
LNIDY DNISYHOH N A3ZLLNd30
ATMFLNCGW G0 ALNAOD A8 OFZRHICHILNY
g
ANOH4AT13L
NOILYIWHOSNI J3ANg ALNAOD

SIS0 sSaitn AJUNOY a1 YIM Spll Sjustuannold HIUOKDS|e 18I0 Pue ‘sispio aseyaind ‘spegucd e o) Aidde yoiym suomipuas pue suusy [elsush Auncs

WL SUONIPUCT SiB)0B0/EN B0 ABleilall oo sy dny e slisgem Aunoy sujy us %

WrOL 8 UBS SUCHPUCS DPUE SULS] pIeg pajou
21BJUCYK BU) MBIABI 0} paJNbal 61E S1I0pUSA Iy

00001 P21 . IViOoluIaUo | - ANG 38N INSW1HYAEA ALNNCD ATHILNOW HO4 THY SMOY IAvHS IHL [ |
00°COLY8L - - - - - - — EI89 — L0OVINY — E218 — 0008 — 400

pauinbay joN  SOASIN
Buninsuco Buueid esn puej podiy  DSRA INIT WNOD

00°00LFBL oG” 00 €ESLB 130] 1
007001 ‘¥81$ Peeoxa 0] JouU JUNOWE Ay Ll pUB /L.0Z 0 SUN[ DUy} §LOZ ‘L0 AN Woll. pleA St g0LEL. Og pue
‘Jusweslfe 0IAISE [BUOISS0I]
Kausjuopy Jo Aunao pescidde s4 JO SHAIMXS PUB ‘SUORIPUOD ‘SULS] LJIM SOLRPIos0R Ut papiaoid aq {BUs Sa0iss liy ‘Hodiy iedioiunpy
guimyy (z sjualisim) pue (L sjuswalg ‘|| eseud) Hodily [euoiBay AU | SuaLHR|T) Qunod Aatauoyy uyim spodie ssn oygnd [ersusp
() omg 10 saopueg Buginsuoy BujuLe|d asmn pueT] Modily UM peleIcOSSE SaoIA1es spiaoad 0) Snuiluod Of 00°009°'892% Ad D0'SE0°9RY
4 JO JUNOWE pasdXa 0] JOU JUNOLLE [E10] 8U) WOy YSd @4l JO JUNOLRE BUj SIONPA) pUB SI0IAISS U} Sestaal Aessjuoly Jo fjunoD sy
PR "ou| 'SeIRID0SSY usluyoD ussmad (0861, 0008 VA) (Ysd) lustisalBy eoMIag [BUOISSAI0I] SU) 0} | ON JUSWIpUSLLY 1833 HOWNd

] NOLJHOSaa WAL
F0Hd GIANALXE Moy savs | B0RId LINA | 3000 ALIAOWWOD [ unn ALLLNYAD | N3
T80d ‘ALVd AMIAMEA ¥Z6C0000008SA H39WNN HOONIA

m m £9049 OW LIANNS S337 y

LOBES VO SYNITYS LOGES VO SYNITVS QoL L8 m

HOO1d ANE M H0OO0T4 aGNE w_ MM INTAMN LEZ N

133HIS TVSITY M 831 | “1S VSTV MBOE w

FONYNII VY E Wdmonand S ONI SZLVIDOSSY NYW4400
“SINIUNCAHSINE0D NV SEDI0AN! ‘SINIWN00 .—M_On_mztm_,._.
SIS HNHDVL “$I135V 1DRIdHIHS TV NO Yy
ASNA ANIWRIYJSG O1 dIHS aNY YSSNNN SAO8Y SHE ”—mmmo mm<:oxaﬁ—

INVIHOJANI

I 03 ATHILNONW 40 ALNNOD

8i02-£L-0) 31vA H3IAHO




This page intentionally left blank





